
 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 20 September 2018 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Llinos Madeley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales
------ 

Private Pre-meeting  

(09.15 - 09.30) 

As agreed at the meeting on 18 July, items 1 and 2 are in private  

 

1 Technical Briefing on the Independent Review of Teachers' Pay and 

Conditions 

(09.30 - 10.00)   

 

2 Technical Briefing on the White Paper reform of the post-

compulsory education and training system 

(10.00 - 10.45) (Pages 1 - 6)  

Attached Documents:  

Technical Briefing 

Break  

(10.45 - 11.00) 

3 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(11.00)   

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Impact of Brexit on Higher and Further Education - evidence 

session 4 

(11.00 - 12.15) (Pages 7 - 42)  

Kirsty Williams AM, Cabinet Secretary for Education 

Eluned Morgan AM, Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning  

Huw Morris, Group Director SHELL  

Marie Knox, Deputy Director, European Transition 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

CYPE(5)-24-18 - Paper 1 -  Welsh Government 

5 Papers to note 

(12.15)   

 

5.1 Letter to Cabinet Secretary for Education - Actions arising from the meeting 

on 28 June 

 (Pages 43 - 46)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-24-18 - Paper to note 1 

5.2 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Further information 

following the meeting on the 28 June 

 (Pages 47 - 53)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-24-18 - Paper to note 2 

5.3 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Additional Learning Needs 

(ALN)  Transformation Programme 

 (Pages 54 - 56)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-24-18 - Paper to note 3 

5.4 Letter from Llwyydd - Senedd@ Initiatives 

 (Page 57)  



Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-24-18 - Paper to note 4 

5.5
[...]
 

CYPE(5)-24-18 - Paper to note 13 

5.14 Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Education and the Minister for Welsh 

Language and Lifelong Learning - General scrutiny session on 10 October 

2018 

 (Pages 100 - 102)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-24-18 - Paper to note 14 

5.15 Impact of Brexit on Higher and Further Education - Further information from 

Higher Education Funding Council for Wales (HEFCW) following the meeting 

on 18 July 

 (Pages 103 - 105)  



Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-24-18 - Paper to note 15 

5.16 Impact on Brexit on Higher and Further Education - Further from Cardiff 

University following the meeting on 12 July 

 (Pages 106 - 107)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-24-18 - Paper to note 16 

5.17 Letter from Public Health Wales to the Chair, Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee following the scrutiny session on 5 July 

 (Page 108)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-24-18 - Paper to note 17 

5.18 Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Revised eligibility criteria for 

free school meals in Wales due to the rollout of Universal Credit 

 (Page 109)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-24-18 - Paper to note 18 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting. 

(12.15)   

 

7 Impact of Brexit on Higher and Further Education - consideration 

of the evidence 

(12.15 - 12.30)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 7

Agenda Item 4By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Kirsty Williams AC/AM 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg 
Cabinet Secretary for Education 

Eluned Morgan AC/AM 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg a Dysgu Gydol Oes  
Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 

0300 0604400 

Correspondence.Kir
[...]
businesses and public services are 
constantly looking to create new products, services and ways of helping people to get what 
they need and want. The engine of this economic growth and social progress is research, 
innovation and the development of the right skills for a changing world. Our universities and 
colleges are essential drivers for this prosperity and growth. It is also vital that the HE and 
FE sectors can, and do, make a substantial contribution to the capability and resilience of 
our country to deal with the challenges facing Wales as a result of demographic, 
technological and environmental changes and the UK Government’s austerity policies. It is 
clear that Brexit will add to the challenges facing Wales and will also affect the ability of the 
HE and FE sectors to respond to them.  
 
My priority as Cabinet Secretary for Education is to ensure that:  
 

 Our reforms to student and HE finance’ are ensuring  that Wales is leading the way in 
providing a fair system of support for students, whatever their preferred mode of 
study, alongside a sustainable system of funding for higher education. In a time of 
profound economic upheaval and flat-line productivity growth, we cannot afford to 
place unnecessary obstacles in the way of those who want to improve or refresh their 
skills but are unable to study full-time. 

 

 Establishing a new Commission to oversee the post-compulsory education and 
training (PCET) sector remains a Government priority. To support the objectives of 
Prosperity for All and the Economic Action Plan the post-compulsory education and 
training system in Wales needs to become more joined up and focused on the local 
and regional needs of learners and businesses. The Commission will have the 
potential to drive new and innovative ways of working, bringing education and 
training providers closer together supported by more robust strategic planning and 
funding mechanisms, stronger performance and accountability systems, and 
[...]
es. 

During the meeting of 28 June 2018, you agreed to provide: 

 Copies of any impact assessments, including a Child Rights Impact 

Assessments (CRIA) undertaken in respect of decisions to change the 

way support for Minority Ethnic and Gypsy, Roma and Traveller learners 

is provided; 

 A note on the position of traveller education services across Wales, e.g. 

changes in staff numbers and local authorities’ funding of this service 

area. 

Pack Page 44



 

Infant class sizes 

During the discussion on your priority of reducing infant class sizes, you agreed 

to provide: 

 A note on the business cases submitted by local authorities for the £16 

million Revenue element of the funding to reduce infant class sizes and how 

these compared to the amounts allocated; 

 A note on the breakdown of the allocation of the £20 million Capital 

element of the funding; 

 A note on the terms and conditions of the Revenue and Capital elements of 

the funding to reduce infant class sizes; 

 Figures on how many infant classes contain more than 25 pupils at present, 

how many pupils are in those classes and the corresponding position after 

the duration of the lifetime of this policy (this Assembly term). 

New Curriculum for Wales  

The Committee is grateful for your letter dated 26 June 2018, issued alongside 

your Cabinet Statement of the same day, providing references and links to various 

sources of information. You indicated that you would send the Committee any 

further information on content of the new Areas of Learning and Experience 

(AoLE) as it emerges. We look forward to receiving any other such information that 

might be available. 

During the meeting you confirmed that you thought primary legislation in relation 

to the new curriculum would be introduced in year 4 of the Welsh Government’s 

legislative programme. The Committee would be grateful if you could provide 

further detail on the Welsh Government’s current plans for introducing primary 

legislation to establish the new Curriculum for Wales.   

Pack Page 45



 

Supply teaching  

The Committee noted from your oral evidence that you did not intend to move 

towards a system of having a national supply teaching model despite the 

devolution of teachers’ pay and conditions. You will be aware that in the Fourth 

Assembly, our predecessor Committee undertook an inquiry into Supply Teaching. 

The overarching recommendation called on the Welsh Government to look at 

options for the employment of supply teachers, including through a national 

body.   

The Committee looks forward to considering these issues in more detail when it 

undertakes a further inquiry into supply teaching in due course. In the meantime, 

the Committee would be grateful if you could provide information on the 

following: 

 A brief overview of the options the Welsh Government is considering for 

future models of supply teaching provision; 

 The precise nature of teachers’ employment, i.e. whether they are employed 

by individual schools or local authorities; 

 To what extent there is any evidence that there is a higher use/reliance on 

supply teachers in schools with deprived catchments and/or working in 

challenging circumstances.  

 

Yours sincerely 

 

Lynne Neagle AC / AM 

Cadeirydd / Chair 

Pack Page 46



Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru 

  Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

17 July 2018 

Thank you for your letter dated 6 July asking for the information I 
[...]
iams@gov.wales
http://gov.wales/funding/budget/draft-budget-2018-19/?lang=en


The funding that I have agreed for this year recognises that transitioning the service to one 
which is more sustainable for the long term takes time.  A further £8.7 million to all 22 local 
authorities in 2019-20 has been earmarked to support the continuing development of a 
sustainable model, which I expect to take effect from April 2020.  
 
This funding will be conditional on evidence of working progress towards more sustainable 
models of delivery. We are working with local government colleagues to consider potential 
models for the future.  To kick start this process my officials are meeting later this month 
with the local authority Education Directors from the four authorities with the highest 
population of these groups of learners.  A full suite of impact assessments are being 
prepared as part of this development process and will be shared in due course. 
 
We do not hold local authority level information on traveller education services.  Different 
service delivery models are in place across the country; understanding the operation of 
these models and their potential for sustainability, including the extent to which they are 
delivered at a regional, local authority or school level, will form part of our work with local 
government over the coming months to prepare for April 2020.    

 
Infant Class Sizes 
 

I agreed to provide a note on the business cases submitted by local authorities for the £16 
million revenue element of the funding to reduce infant class sizes and how these compared 
to the amounts allocated.  
 
Revenue element of the funding 
 
The revenue element of the funding was distributed to local authorities on a formula basis 
combining the Nursery and Primary School Teaching and Other Services Indicator Based 
Assessment element of the Standard Spending Assessment and the number of infant 
classes of 29 and over in each local authority.  A breakdown of loc
[...]
 education priorities. 
 

Capital Element. 
  

I also agreed to provide a note on the breakdown of the allocation of the £20 million Capital 
element of the funding.  All 22 local authorities were invited to bid for the £20 million 
available, where reducing infant classes in schools that meet the target criteria above is 
dependent on the creation of additional classrooms.   17 local authorities submitted bids 
totalling over £17 m.  The bids were a mixture of proposed extensions to existing school 
buildings, internal adaptations or remodelling.  The cost of individual proposals varied 
depending on the extent of the work involved.   
 
Bids are being assessed in line with 21st Century Schools’ principles.  I will be issuing a 
written statement at the start of the new school year in September along with a breakdown 
of the Capital element of the funding agreed to each of the 17 local authorities and details of 
schools benefitting. 
 
Class Size data 
 
You have also asked for figures on the number of infant classes containing more than 25 
pupils at present and how many pupils are in those classes and the corresponding position 
after the duration of the lifetime of this policy (this Assembly term). 
 
The latest PLASC data for January 2017 indicates that there were 2,507 classes (59.6%) 
containing more than 25 pupils in Wales. 72,454 pupils (67.3%) were in classes containing 
more than 25 pupils. 
 
It is not possible to predict how many pupils will be in classes of more than 25 at the end of 
this Assembly term. Whilst we can project pupil numbers at a Wales level we can’t do so for 
individual schools. Local school reorganisation and any action to tackle surplus places will 
affect class sizes and we can’t predict these that far into the future.  We continue to monitor 
PLASC data on class sizes closely on an annual basis. However, as we move forward with 
our class size reduction investment, I expect to report on a reduction in both average infant 
class 
[...]
ee’s scrutiny, we would welcome written information 

from you on the areas detailed in the Annex to this letter. We would be grateful to 

receive this information by Thursday 25 October 2018. 

Oral evidence 

Members would also be grateful if you could attend a 90 minute oral evidence session 

on Thursday 8 November 2018 (09:00 – 10:30).  

Approach 

As in previous years, we will base our approach on the four principles of financial 

scrutiny: affordability, prioritisation, value for money and budget processes. 

We recognise that while the Education MEG wholly matches your portfolios, some of 

the Minister’s budget lines sit outside this Committee’s portfolio and will be picked 

up by others’ scrutiny. 

We will also seek evidence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services 

and the Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care.  

We also plan to meet concurrently with the Finance and Equalities, Local Government 

and Communities Committees to give joint consideration to matters relating to 

impact assessments.  

Kirsty Williams AM 

Cabinet Secretary for Education 

Eluned Morgan AM 

Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning 

CYPE(5)-24-18 - Paper to note 12

Pack Page 78

Agenda Item 5.12



 

We will liaise with our sister committees in relation to areas of overlap.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

Lynne Neagle AM 

Chair  

Pack Page 79



 

ANNEX – REQUEST FOR WRITTEN INFORMATION IN ADVANCE OF DRAFT BUDGET 

SCRUTINY 

The Committee requests the following information: 

1. Transparency of budget presentation 

In the Committee’s letter of 15 May 2018, the Committee requested that, in the 

2019-20 draft budget and subsequent years, a transparent narrative explanation 

(as well as numeric depiction) be provided of: 

• reductions/removal or increases/addition of specific areas of the draft budget 

compared to previous financial years (e.g. grants being reduced or ceasing to 

exist altogether/being introduced or increased)
[...]
e higher and further education. 

In advance of the session please find annexed to this letter a list of areas on 

which the Committee would welcome a written paper. We would welcome the 

paper two weeks before the session, by Wednesday 26 September 2018. Given the 

general nature of the session, Members may choose to ask questions not covered 

in the annex to this letter. 

If you require any further information please do not hesitate to get in touch with 

the clerking team. 

Yours sincerely, 

Lynne Neagle AM 

Chair 

Kirsty Williams AM 

Cabinet Secretary for Education 

Eluned Morgan AM 

Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning 

CYPE(5)-24-18 - Paper to note 14

Pack Page 100

Agenda Item 5.14



 

ANNEX – Information requested  

The Committee would welcome a written paper in advance of the meeting 

covering the following issues: 

1. General update 

• A general update on the higher and further education sectors.  

2. The Cabinet Secretary’s and First Minister’s agreed priorities 

An update on: 

• The promotion and enhancement of academic and vocational routes into 

– and through – further and higher education, including any relevant 

performance indicators used by Welsh Government in aid of this aim. 

• Initial teacher training and education (ITET) accreditation, including:  

­ an assessment of the impact of the ITET accreditation decisions on 

Swansea University and the University of South Wales; and  

­ an assessment of ITET applications against targets for September 

2018. 

• The prioritisation of support for enhanced links between education and 

industry, including; 

­ an update on any performance indicators used by Welsh 

Government in aid of this aim; 

­ and scrutiny of the efficacy of the regional skills partnerships in 

relation to education provision.  

• Y Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol’s remit extension into further education 

and work-based learning, including: 

­ any additional funding for this extension of remi
[...]
d / Chair 

Kirsty Williams 

Cabinet Secretary for Education 

Welsh Government 

CYPE(5)-24-18 - Paper to note 18

Pack Page 109

Agenda Item 5.18


	Agenda
	2 Technical Briefing on the White Paper reform of the post-compulsory education and training system
	4 Impact of Brexit on Higher and Further Education - evidence session 4
	CYPE(5)-24-18 - Paper 1 -  Welsh Government

	5.1 Letter to Cabinet Secretary for Education - Actions arising from the meeting on 28 June
	5.2 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Further information following the meeting on the 28 June
	5.3 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Additional Learning Needs (ALN)  Transformation Programme
	5.4 Letter from Llwyydd - Senedd@ Initiatives
	5.5 Letter to the Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care - Children and Families Delivery Grant (CFDG)
	5.6 Letter from the Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care - Children and Families Delivery Grant (CFDG)
	5.7 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services and the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Update following the debate on the Mind Over Matter Committee report
	5.8 Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services and the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Establishment of a Ministerial Task and Finish Group
	5.9 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services and the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Establishment of a Ministerial Task and Finish Group
	5.10 Letter from the Royal College of General Practitioners - comments on the Welsh Government response to the 'Mind over Matter' Committee report
	5.11 Letter from the Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning - Youth Work Follow up
	5.12 Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Education and the Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning - Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20
	5.13 Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services and the Minister for Children, Older People and S

Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 20 September 

2018 

Meeting time: 09.21 - 12.26

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5097 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Lynne Neagle AM (Chair) 

Hefin David AM 

Suzy Davies AM 

John Griffiths AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Witnesses: 

Kirsty Williams AM, Cabinet Secretary for Education 

Eluned Morgan AM, Minister for Welsh Language and 

Lifelong Learning 

Huw Morris, Welsh Government 

Marie Knox, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Gareth Rogers (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/6a0965b8-45dc-42db-836a-11b2138bebaf?autostart=True


Phil Boshier (Researcher) 

Sian Hughes (Researcher) 

 

1 Technical Briefing on the Independent Review of Teachers' Pay and 

Conditions  

1.1 Members received a briefing from panel members.  

 

2 Technical Briefing on the White Paper reform of the post-compulsory 

education and training system  

2.1 Members received a briefing from Welsh Government officials. 

 

3 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

3.1 The Chair welcomed Members. Apologies were received from Janet Finch-Saunders 

AM, there was no substitute.  

3.2 The Chair welcomed Suzy Davies AM and thanked Darren Millar AM and Mark 

Reckless AM for all their contributions to the Committee.  

 

4 Impact of Brexit on Higher and Further Education - evidence session 4  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Cabinet Secretary and the Minister. They 

agreed to provide a note on the following: 

The risk assessment exercises undertaken for HE and Fe in relation to Brexit and;  

An analysis of how the additional £6.4 million to HEFCW has been allocated or spent in 

practise.  

 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 The papers were noted.  



6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting.  

6.1 The Motion was agreed.  

 

7 Impact of Brexit on Higher and Further Education - consideration of 

the evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence that they heard during the morning’s 

evidence session.   


